
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Performance Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 30th November, 2022 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Emanuel, M Foley, 

A Khan, B Light, S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Dean, V Isham and G Smith 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
The Council Chamber is subject to capacity limits and seats will be available on a 
first come first serve basis. Please contact Democratic Services if you wish to 
reserve a seat. Contact details and further information on public speaking 
arrangements can be found overleaf. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=337&MId=5982&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Audit and Sign Off 2019/20 Accounts Review Update 

 
11 - 93 

 To note the update regarding sign off of the Councils accounts, the 
recommendations of the review and the amendments to the 
Constitution that the Monitoring Officer will make under delegated 
authority. 
 

 

 
4 General Changes to the Constitution 

 
94 - 101 

 To note the updates and amendments made to the Constitution by 
the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers. 
 

 

 
5 Procurement Strategy Toolkit Assessment 

 
102 - 165 

 To note the contents of this report. 
 

 
 
6 Quarter 2 2022/23 Performance Indicator Report 

 
166 - 182 

 To note the report. 
 

 
 
7 Grant Policy 

 
183 - 192 

 To consider and recommend the Grant Policy to Cabinet for formal 
adoption. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Following the lifting of Covid-19 restrictions, and in accordance with the Council`s 
risk assessment, Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings have returned to in-
person and are held in the Council Chamber.  
 
All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be viewed on the Council’s website, 
through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to speak or ask questions at this meeting and are encouraged to do so in 
person. If you wish to make a statement, you will need to register with Democratic 
Services by midday two working days before the meeting. There is a 15-minute 
public speaking limit and 3-minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first 
served basis.  
 
In certain circumstances, virtual attendance can also be provided using Zoom; 
please contact Democratic Services for further information. Those wishing to 
contribute via Zoom will require an internet connection and a device with a 
microphone and video camera enabled.  
 
Guidance on the practicalities of participating both in-person or via Zoom will be 
given at the point of confirming your registration slot. If you have any questions 
regarding participation or access to meetings, please call Democratic Services on 
01799 510 369/410/460/467/548. Alternatively, enquiries can be sent in writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information, please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for People with Disabilities  
 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510369/410/460/467/548 prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Emanuel, A Khan, B Light 

and S Luck 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

E Brooks (Internal Audit Manager), A Chessell (Chief 
Procurement and Risk Officer), B Ferguson (Democratic 
Services Manager), P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight (Assistant 
Director - Business and Change Management), P Reilly (Locum 
Lawyer), J Reynolds (Assistant Director - Governance and 
Legal), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) and 
E Smith (Solicitor) 

 
  

GAP61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillors Foley and De Vries.  
  
Councillor Light declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron Town 
Council and District Member for Saffron Walden. 
  

GAP62    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2022 were approved as correct. 
  

GAP63    COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND ASSOCIATED 
DOCUMENTS  
 
The Internal Audit Manager updated members on the work undertaken on the 
Counter Fraud Strategy Action Plan between March and September 2022. She 
highlighted the inherent Council-wide Fraud Risk Assessment which had been 
carried out, and the review of mitigating controls which will now be undertaken 
arising from the assessment.  
  
In response to members’ questions about the Counter Fraud Working Group, the 
Internal Audit Manager clarified that the membership consisted of staff who have 
operational responsibility in departments with a high risk of fraud, such as 
Council Tax, Housing and Benefits. It was confirmed that the group would 
continue to exist beyond the Audit Manager leaving, as a way to provide greater 
resilience in tackling fraud.  
  
Councillor Light asked a question on behalf of a resident regarding tackling the 
risk of members not declaring pecuniary interests. The Internal Audit Manager 
explained that the risk assessment should alert the Council to this, as the risk 
rating for conflicts of interest would be assessed, along with the controls that 
should be in place to mitigate those risks. This might then involve Internal Audit 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

making recommendations based on identified c
[...]
22/23 Q1 KPI & PI PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director (Business and Change Management) gave a presentation 
on the cost of living crisis; specifically focussing on the impact to the Council’s 
income collection and the support provided for residents.  
  
In response to member questions, officers clarified the following: 

 Essex County Council had put together a leaflet for businesses and other 
organisations with information about help with rising energy costs. They 
assumed that schools, in particular, would come under the “vulnerable” 
category so would receive additional support from Essex County Council.  

 Figures from the start of the year indicated a 22% increase in the use of 
food banks in the district and it was believed that these figures were now 
higher. Many of the users are in full-time employment. 

 Employees of Uttlesford District Council and their families had access to 
the Employee Assistance program, and they were able to work in the 
Council offices to save money on energy costs.  

Page 9



 

 
 

 Staff working from home had been informed that they were able to claim 
tax relief to help cover additional heating and electricity costs. 

  
The report was noted. 
  

GAP71    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

AGREED that the public and press be excluded due to consideration of 
items containing exempt information within the meaning of Section 1001 
and paragraphs 1,3 and 5 part 1 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
GAP72    COMPLAINT UPHELD BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN  

 
The Chief Executive introduced the report.  
  
Members discussed details of the complaint and the actions taken by officers in 
response to the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman.  
  
The report was noted.  
  
The meeting closed at 9:25 pm. 
 
  

Page 10



 

Committee: Governance Audit and Performance (GAP) Date: 30th 
November 2022 

 
Title: Audit and Sign Off 2019/20 Accounts Review 

Update 

Report 
Author: 

Jane Reynolds - Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance / Monitoring Officer 
JReynolds@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 

 

1. At the GAP Committee on the 31st August 2022 the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services presented a report entitled “Audit and sign-off of the 
2019/20 accounts”.  
 

2. Members will recall that the report provided an update on sign off of the 
Councils accounts and details of a quality assurance review (the review) to be 
conducted by Bevan Brittan Solicitors.  

 
3. The results of that review have now been received and considered, and along 

with an update on the position regarding sign off of the accounts, are the 
subject of this report.  

Recommendations 
 

4.   That members of the Committee note the update regarding sign off of the 
Councils accounts, the recommendations of the review and the amendments to 
the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer will make under delegated authority.  

Financial Implications 
 

5. None. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this   
report: 
 
For information please note that tracked changes and footnotes indicate 
amendments to be made. 

 
         Appendix A - Report to the GAP Committee of 31st August 2022.  
 

Appendix B - Bevan Brittan summary review and track changes to the   
Constitution  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:JReynolds@uttlesford.gov.uk


Appendix C – Revised Uttlesford Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2022 
 
Appendix D – Revised Uttlesford Draft Counter Fraud Strategy Action Plan 
 
Appendix E – Revised Uttlesford Draft Whistleblowing Policy vs1 
 
Appendix F – Revised Fraud Response Plan – Draft vs1 
 
Appendix G – Revised UDC Inherent Fraud Risk Assessment 2022 Draft vs2 
 
Appendix H – Revised Gifts and Hospitality Policy 
 
Appendix I – Revised Probity in Planning 
 
Appendix J – Revised Member Officer Protocol 
 
Appendix K – Revised Fraud and Integrity Strategy – Electoral Services 

 
 
Impact  

[...]
2.2 The Officer Employment Rules (relating to Statutory Officer 
Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedures) 

•    2.3 Councillor role descriptions 

•    2.4 The functions and terms of reference of the Governance, Audit 
and Performance Committee, and the Standards Committee 

•    2.5 The provisions in the Council Procedure Rules relating to 
motions. 

 
4.  On consideration of the report at 1.3 members requested that the report be 

deferred in order to look in more depth at the proposed changes. Not all changes 
were essential (those at 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5) and members requested further 
consideration by Committee and, or, that members were consulted more widely if 
the changes affected their member or Committee roles. 

Page 94

Agenda Item 4



 2 

5.  Members were advised that amendments proposed at 2.1 and 2.2 above were     
essential amendments.   

Recommendations 
 

6.  That the Committee note this update to the report at paragraph 1.3 and the  
amendments made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers which will 
be made to the Constitution as outlined in appendix one below.  

7.   That the Committee note the amendments shown in paragraph 13 made by the  
Monitoring Officer under delegated powers which will be made to the Constitution 
as outlined in appendix two below.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

8.    There are no financial implications deriving from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
9.    GAP Committee Report and Minutes 29th September 2022.  

 
Impact  
 

10.   

Communication/Consultation None  

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts None  

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
Situation 
 

11.  Since the GAP Committee of the 29 September 2022 some consultation has   
taken place as members requested regarding 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 above. In addition, 
since that time, more good practice guidance has emerged in a number of areas. 
Having considered the feedback and the emerging practice guidance it would be 
more efficient to separate these non-essential issues out from those that require 

Page 95



 3 

immediate change and consider this piece of work post elections when the 
Council may well have some new members and will form new Committees. 

 
12.  The Monitoring Officer proposes to report on these issues again post elections 

and has under delegated authority in the meantime made the required essential 
but minor amendments to the Constitution found at appendix 1 of this report.    

 
13.   In addition as part of our ongoing review of the Constitution and not reported on 

at the last GAP Committee, Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 
requires the Council to have a Crime and Disorder Committee with the power to 
review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions.  
This duty will be undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee.  To achieve this 
amendments were needed to the Constitution to regularise this. The Chair of 
Scrutiny has been consulted and the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority 
has made the amendments shown at appendix 2 of this report. 

 
Risk Analysis 
 

14. The proposed amendments to the Constitution create little risk to the Council.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

1 1 1 Changes made 
mitigate any risk, 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact. 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required. 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 
Please note text highlighted in yellow indicates where text has been added.  
 
Appendix 1   
PART 4 – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 

RULE 3 EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS 

3.1 Calling extraordinary meetings. 

Those listed below may request the proper officer to call Council 
meetings in addition to    ordinary meetings: 


[...]
accordance with paragraph 8.6 but may 
do so. 

 
8.8  The authority must appoint any Panel at least 20 working days before  

the relevant meeting. 
 

8.9 Before the taking of a vote at the relevant meeting on whether or 
not to approve such a dismissal, the authority must take into 
account, in particular— 

 
▪ any advice, views or recommendations of the Panel; 

Page 99



 7 

 
▪ the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed 

dismissal; and 
 

▪ any representations from the relevant officer. 
 

8.10 Any remuneration, allowances or fees paid by the authority to an 
independent person appointed to the Panel must not exceed the level 
of remuneration, allowances or fees payable to that independent 
person in respect of that person's role as independent person under the 
2011 Act. 

 
Appendix 2 

Article 6 - Scrutiny Committee 

6.3  Specific Functions - Scrutiny Committee 
 

6.3.1     conduct research, community and other consultation in the 
analysis of policy issues and possible options; 

 
6.3.2     consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and 

enhance community    participation in the development of policy 
options; 

 
6.3.3     question members of committees and chief officers about their 

views on issues and proposals affecting the district; 

6.3.4     liaise with other external organisations operating in the area, 
whether national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of 
local people are enhanced by collaborative working; 

6.3.5     assist the Council and the executive in the development of its 
budget and policy framework by in-depth analysis of policy 
issues; 

6.3.6     review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of 
the executive, committees and council officers both in relation to 
individual decisions and in more general terms; 

6.3.7 carry out the functions assigned to a Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee pursuant to Section 19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006; 

6.3.8     review and s
[...]
data is available for PIs monitored on an annual during this time period. All 
outturn data is highlighted and shown in bold.  

10. Performance is monitored against all targets agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team and members of the Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee as part of the authority’s formal performance monitoring process. 

11. For comparison purposes, the report contains data for Quarter 2 2022/23 and 
the previous four quarters. Presenting these consecutive quarters of data 
enables both short and long term comparisons to be made, as represented in 
the trend arrows included for each PI.  

12. All data and performance notes have been reviewed by the Corporate 
Management Team and members of the Informal Cabinet Briefing group.  

13. When reviewing performance for Quarter 2 2022/23, it can be noted that the 
majority of indicators are meeting target and are at a ‘green’ status: 

Status Quarter 2 2022/23 

 24 73% 

 4 12% 

 5 15% 

Total 33* 100% 
* 33 indicators have a reported outturn status 

Page 167



14. When analysing indicator achievement in Quarter 2 2022/23 in comparison to 
Quarter 1 2022/23, it can be seen that performance in the short-term has 
improved for ‘green’ and ‘red’ statuses but remained constant for those with an 
‘amber’ status for comparable indicators. 

Status Quarter 1 2022/23 Quarter 2 2022/23 

 21 64% 24 73% 

 4 12% 4 12% 

 8 24% 5 15% 

Total 33* 100% 33* 100% 
                     *33 tabled indicators can be compared with regard to short term performance levels 

 
15. There are two KPIs that have not met their target for Quarter 2 but are within 

the 10% threshold and have an ‘amber’ status:  

KPI 05 Percentage of Council Tax collected 
KPI 14 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting 
 

16. There are two KPIs that have improved in Quarter 2 from an ‘amber’ status to 
‘green’: 

KPI 01 Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt by UDC 
KPI 17 Local Counci
[...]
temporary accommodation, 
which in turn is due to a reduction in the availability of settled 
housing options. 
There is a need for more suitable temporary and settled 
accommodation options. 
We have converted 2 hard-to-let flats into temporary 
accommodation and are actively monitoring voids for hard-to-
let properties to convert to temporary accommodation. We 
have been exploring options for single homeless with other 
authorities and the private sector to create more options, both 
temporary and more settled. 
We are also looking to increase our homelessness prevention 
work by doing some training with Citizens Advice.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 172



2022/23 KPI & PI Q2 GAP Review 30.11.22 
  

Legal Services 

PI Code & Short Name Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn 99.73% 99.74% 100% 100% 99.8% 

Status      

PI 06  
Percentage of 
standard searches 
carried out in 10 
working days (max) 

Target 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

  

Q2 2022/23 
Numerator:  460     Denominator:  461 

The one search that took 11 days was due to awaiting a 
response from ECC regarding an additional question.  This is a 
non-standard search so not strictly part of the KPI however, we 
report all searches carried out for transparency. 

 

Environmental Services 

PI Code & Short Name Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn 53.98% 50.00% 50.00% 52.48% 49.43% 

Status      

KPI 14  
Percentage of 
household waste 
sent for reuse, 
recycling and 
composting (LAA) 
(max)# Target 52.00% 52.00% 52.00% 52.00% 52.00% 

  

Q2 2022/23 
Numerator:      4,208.61 (recycling and composted) 
Denominator:  8,514.75 (total domestic waste arising) 

Outturn data for this PI is currently an estimate. Final 
figures will be confirmed in the next couple of weeks. 

Outturn 99.99% 99.99% 99.99% 99.99% 99.98% 
[...]
g 
with back offices, particularly those with a lower FCR, in order 
to keep Customer Service Advisors up to date with all current 
council information. 

 
 

Finance 

PI Code & Short Name Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn 99.70% 100.00% 100.00% 97.30% 99.65% 

Status      

KPI 01  
Percentage of 
invoices paid within 
30 days of receipt by 
UDC (max) 

Target 98.00% 98.00% 98.00% 98.00% 98.00% 

  

Q2 2022/23 
Numerator:  1,409  Denominator: 1,414 
99.65% of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt.  1,409 
invoices had no issues but 4 invoices were paid/cleared after 
30 days due to a credit note on the account that exceeded the 
Debit values added. This other invoice was in dispute and 
needed intervention by a senior manager. 

Outturn 7 13 8 15 11 

Status      

PI 60 
Number of Insurance 
Claims made for the 
period (min) * 

Target 9 9 9 8 8 

  

Q2 2022/23 
The breakdown of the 11 new claims is; 3 motor claims (there 
would be four but one was included in Q1),  3 public liability 
claims, 3 property claims and 2 others. 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 175

mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:gardenwaste@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:gardenwaste@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:wasteaware@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:wasteaware@uttlesford.gov.uk


2022/23 KPI & PI Q2 GAP Review 30.11.22 
  

PI Code & Short Name Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn 9 10 

Status   

PI 63 
Number of Insurance 
Claims closed for the 
period (min) * 

Target 

N/A N/A N/A 

2 2 

 N/A Q2 2022/23 

Outturn 85% 85% 

Status   

PI 64 
Percentage of 
Insurance Claims 
settled against the 
number of Insurance 
Claims made (max) Target 

N/A N/A N/A 

80% 80% 

 N/A Q2 2022/23 

 

Human Resources 

PI Code & Short Name Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
[...]
ants will be recorded on the transparency page of the Council’s website at the 

end of each financial year.  For grants over £50,000 a report will go to Cabinet for 
their ratification.   

 
 
Reviews 
 
• Uttlesford District Council will periodically review all the grants it gives to 

organisations and individuals to ensure they meet the Council’s corporate objectives 
and as part of our duty to ensure the public funds were distributed and are used in an 
appropriate manner. 

Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Audit and Sign Off 2019/20 Accounts Review Update
	Appendix A - Report to the GAP Committee of 31 August 2022
	Appendix B - Bevan Brittan Summary of Tracked Changes to the Constitution
	Appendix C - Revised Uttlesford Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2022
	Appendix D - Revised Uttlesford Draft Counter Fraud Strategy Action Plan
	Appendix E - Revised Uttlesford Draft Whistleblowing Policy v1
	Appendix F - Revised Fraud Response Plan - Draft vs1
	Appendix G - Revised UDC Inherent Fraud Risk Assessment 2022 Draft vs2
	Appendix H - Revised Gifts and Hospitality Policy
	Appendix I - Revised Probity in Planning
	Appendix J - Revised Member-Officer Protocol
	Appendix K - Revised Fraud and Integrity Strategy - Electoral Services

	4 General Changes to the Constitution
	Summary
	Recommendations
	RULE 3	EXTRAORDINARY MEETINGS
	3.1	Calling extraordinary meetings.
	3.2	Business

	RULE 4	TIME AND PLACE OF MEETINGS
	RULE 5	NOTICE OF AND SUMMONS TO MEETINGS
	5.1           The Chief Executive will give notice to the public of the time and place
	of any meeting in accordance with the Access to Information Rules. At
	least five clear working days before a meeting, the Chief Executive will
	send a summons signed by him or her by post or by e-mail to every
	member of the Council or leave it at their usual place of residence.
	The summons will give the date, time and place of each meeting and
	specify the business to be transacted and will be accomp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, A Khan, B Light, 

S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), C Gibson (Democratic Services 
Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director - Business and Change 
Management), J Reynolds (Assistant Director - Legal and 
Governance), S Russell (Interim Director - Housing, Health and 
Communities) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

 
  

GAP73   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillor Emanuel. Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Foley. 
  
Non-pecuniary interests were declared by Councillor Luck (Debden PC), 
Councillor Driscoll (Birchanger PC) and Councillor Light (Saffron Walden TC). 
 
  

GAP74   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were approved as 
correct.  
  
  

GAP75   AUDIT AND SIGN OFF 2019/20 ACCOUNTS REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director - Legal and Governance introduced her report. She said 
that the report had been compiled following a quality review which had been 
undertaken by Bevan Brittan Solicitors. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        The 2019/20 accounts could not be signed off yet and that discussions 
were on-going with the External Auditor in order to re-open the accounts. 

        Any significant post 2019/20 balance sheet events would have to be 
considered that might require additional narratives. 

        This would also be dependent on auditor availability. 
  

Members noted the update regarding sign off of the Council’s accounts, the 
recommendations of the review and the amendments to the Constitution that the 
Monitoring Officer would make under delegated authority.  
  
 
  



 

 
 

GAP76   GENERAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Assistant Director - Legal and Governance introduced her report. She said 
that where new clauses were to be added they had been highlighted in yellow in 
the report. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        Rule 3 outlined the position for calling extraordinary meetings. It was the 
role of the Chief Executive to legally issue the summons for such 
meetings and not to call the meeting. The two functions legally were 
required to be separate. 

        Paragraph 5.2 of the report detailed arrangements for meetings 
convened at short notice. 

        Paragraph 6.3.7 of the report outlined the specific obligation for Scrutiny 
Committee to carry out the functions assigned to a Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee pursuant to Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 

  
Councillor Foley joined the meeting at 7.20 pm. 
  
Members noted the update to the report at paragraph 1.3 and the amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers which would be made to 
the Constitution as outlined in appendix one of the report and the amendments 
shown in paragraph 13 made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers 
which would be made to the Constitution as outlined in appendix two of the 
report. 
  
  

GAP77   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY TOOLKIT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Assistant Director – Business and Change Management outlined the report. 
She referred to Appendix A – Procurement Assessment using National 
Procurement Strategy Toolkit and said that the green ticks indicated where the 
Council was considered to be currently and the red ticks were for future 
ambition. She said that the life of the Strategy was for four years, with three and 
a half years remaining. There would be an annual review that would be brought 
back to GAP Committee. Councillor Hargreaves was now the Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility for Procurement and training for GAP Members had been held 
in November 2022. 
  
In response to various questions, officers: 

       Outlined how environmental matters, social value and the green agenda 
were covered within the National Procurement Strategy. 

       Addressed the questions referring to the need for leadership and 
innovation together with the culture of procurement and contract 
management. 

       Explained that the Council was starting from a developing base with 
limited resources. 

       Said that all comments would be taken on board. 
  



 

 
 

Councillor Khan thanked the Assistant Director – Business and Change 
Management for her efforts. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

GAP78   QUARTER 2 2022/23 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report. He said 
that overall the report had identified a drop in performance of some indicators 
and that further work was being undertaken with individual services. He outlined 
the performance information detailed in Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 and the 
details contained in Appendices A and B. He also confirmed that the Insurance 
PI’s were currently under review and that an improved reporting mechanism was 
being taken forward for the Human Resources PI’s. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        In respect of KPI 05 Percentage of Council Tax collected, this was an 
‘amber’ status. However, the Chair pointed out that the current collection 
rate was higher than the same time last year. 

       In respect of KPI 14 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting, the outturn figure was an estimate and final 
figures would be available shortly. 

       In respect of PI 60 Number of Insurance Claims made for the period, 
responsibility for Grounds and Buildings monitoring rested with various 
parties. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services undertook to 
provide Members outside of the meeting with appropriate schedules of 
inspection works. 

       Areas of most concern currently related to the cost of living issues and 
consideration was being given to picking up all relevant indicators under 
this heading. 

  
The report was noted. 
  
  

GAP79   GRANT POLICY  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report. He said 
that the intention was for this to be an interim document for the next 12 months 
and that the aim amongst officers was to move towards a more commissioning 
framework. 
  
The Chief Executive said that Grants Policies had only been for one year at a 
time and it was his intention to bring back a further Grant Policy paper in summer 
2023. He said that he was sharing his thoughts in respect of moving forward 
largely on a commissioning basis. 
  
In response to various comments and questions, officers: 

        Acknowledged the significant uncertainties in respect of future grant 
funding, particularly due to economic circumstances. Uncertainty would 
need to be managed. 



 

 
 

        The difficulties that smaller groups might experience within a 
commissioning framework. 

        Promised to circulate the criteria being used for £300,000 climate 
change grants. 

        Acknowledged the significant challenges faced by the County Council 
and said that they would work with them. 

        Agreed to produce the policy in Plain Language. 
  
The Chair summarised the position in that the policy was a work in progress and 
took a show of hands to support the recommendation.  
  

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended the Grant Policy to 
Cabinet for formal adoption. 

  
  

GAP80   UPDATE ON COUNCIL HOUSING MAINTENANCE AND REGULATORY 
COMPLIANCE  
 
The Chair introduced the report and welcomed the Interim Director, Housing, 
Health and Communities to the meeting. 
  
The Chief Executive outlined the current situation as detailed in Paragraphs 10 – 
18 of the report and particularly highlighted arrangements in place to manage 
reported cases of damp and mould, where the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities had asked for reports back within three weeks. 
  
In response to various comments and questions, officers: 

        Explained the role that would be played by the new contract manager and 
the fact that he would have access to the full system which would enable 
every complaint to be looked at. 

        Considered that the likelihood of a Regulatory Improvement Notice being 
served on the Council was probably below 50%. The Council had 
commissioned Penningtons, experts in this area, to validate all data and 
the Regulator had requested a copy of the report when available. 

        Said that in respect of damp and mould cases, the data was being 
scrutinised but that this area had not previously been an indicator. The 
work being undertaken would establish historical cases and timescales. 

        Said that a Complaints Management Policy was being developed. 
        Asked Members to provide any information in respect of known cases of 

damp and mould. 
        Clarified the role of Environmental Health in cases where private 

landlords had issues of damp and mould and where enforcement action 
could be taken or utilising the Housing Options route. Action could even 
be taken through the Proceeds of Crime Act. 

        Said that they were looking to engage with all tenants through a new 
Communications Strategy to encourage tenants to report damp and 
mould in their home.  

       Said that the issue of stock condition surveys, which should be carried out 
on a rolling five-year programme, had been taken up with UNSL, who had 
indicated that they were looking to catch up on the backlog. 

  



 

 
 

Members noted the report. 
  

  
  
  
  
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 
  
 
  


